
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney Cook 
                Director 

February 3, 2022 
 
 

Board of County of Commissioners 
Clackamas County   
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Amendment #2 to the Subrecipient Agreement with 
Northwest Family Services (NWFS) for homeless shelter services and rent assistance. 

Amendment adds $100,000 funded through Emergency Solutions Grant.  
No County General Funds are involved 

  
Purpose/ Outcome The special Emergency Solutions Grant COVID (ESG CV2) program, as 

authorized by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Securities Act (CARE 
Act). Special funding is to be used as a direct response to the COVID pandemic 
and its impacts on individuals and families.   

Dollar Amount and  
Fiscal Impact 

Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG CV2) funds budget increase of $100,000 for 
a new total of $757,500 as a grant.   
 

Funding Source U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ESG CARES Act funds  
No County General Funds are included in this Agreement   

Duration January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 
Previous Board 
Action/ Review 

Previous Board Action on September 16, 2021. Agenda item 09162021 A6.  

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Increase self-sufficiency for our clients. 
Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities. 

County Review The Subrecipient Agreement was reviewed and approved by County Counsel 
AN on January 10, 2022. 

Procurement  
Review 1. Was the ítem processed through Procurement? yes ☐ no   

2. Item is a Subrecipient Agreement that was processed through Finance 
Grant Management 

Contact Person Mark Sirois, Manager - Community Development: 503-655-8359 
Contract No. Subrecipient Agreement 21-015.A1 (H3S #10011_02) 

 
BACKGROUND: The Community Development Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #2 to the Subrecipient Agreement with Northwest 
Family Services (NWFS) for homeless shelter services and rent assistance to prevent, prepare for, 
and respond to the coronavirus pandemic (COVID 19) in Clackamas County.  In October of 2020 
NWFS applied for special Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG CV2) funding to provide eligible operating 
and shelter services and Rapid Rehousing assistance as needed. 
PROJECT OVERVIEW: NWFS will provide staffing, operation, food, rent assistance and 
transportation services as requested for the purpose of providing homeless shelter services to 
individuals and families to prevent exposure and to mitigate the impacts of COVID-19.  
It is expected that the funding under this ESG CV2 agreement will assist approximately 60 homeless 
families with shelter services and Rapid Rehousing during the program year. With this amendment, 
NWFS has added approximately 45 more clients to their existing caseload to ensure active 



Page 2 – BCC Staff Report  
Subrecipient Agreement 21-015.A2 (ESG CV2) - NWFS 
participants in the Rapid Rehousing program can successfully transition from hotel room shelter beds 
to apartments.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  We recommend the approval of this amendment to the Subrecipient 
Agreement. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 
 
 
 










	21-015 A#10011_02) - NWFS Staff Report ESG CV2.pdf
	21-015 A.2 - FINAL -  NWFS Subrecipient Agreement Amendment-ESG CV(2)_signed.pdf



